Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan TUGUEGARAO CITY

# NINTH CITY COUNCIL

## COMMITTEE REPORT January 24, 2024

Submitted by:

# COMMITTEE ON GAMES, ENTERTAINMENT AND AMUSEMENT

### **PRESENT:**

HON. TIRSO V. MANGADA	-	Chairperson
HON. JUDE T. BAYONA	-	Vice Chairperson
HON. MARIA ROSARIO B. SORIANO	-	Member (via zoom)
HON. GRACE B. ARAGO	-	Member (via zoom)

### **RESOURCE PERSONS:**

MR. BUENAVENTURA F. LAGUNDI	- City Treasury Officer Head
MR. JOEL C. BARIUAN	- OIC BPLO
PCF ANA MARIE P. ANOG	- Tuguegarao City Police Department
MR. SAMUEL TULIAO	- Dupaya Recreation Center Representative

### FOR THE PRESIDING OFFICER:

The committee met and deliberated on the referral:

### COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 25-2024.

## SUBJECT:

Indorsement of the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, on the request of Ms. Elizabeth G. Dupaya, Manager of Dupaya Recreation Center, regarding on the holding of special derbies (promoted by Odie Boy Fausto) on the various dates of March 2024.

## **FINDINGS:**

- 1. Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que indorsed to the Ninth City Council the request of Ms. Elizabeth G. Dupaya, Manager of Dupaya Recreation Center, regarding on the holding of special derbies (promoted by Odie Boy Fausto) on the various dates of March 2024.
- 2. The representative of Dupaya Recreation Center affirmed that they were already using betting machine during their derbies and that they intend to use the same in their request for special derbies.
- 3. The betting machines are not yet included in the Revenue Code of the City Government, hence there is no legal basis to impose amusement tax to Dupaya Recreation Center.

N

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

x

After thorough discussions, the committee recommends that the approval of the request of Dupaya Recreation Center for special derbies shall be held in abeyance pending the amendment of the Revenue Code of Tuguegarao City to include betting machines as basis for the imposition of amusement tax.

**Respectfully Submitted:** 

HON ANGADA TIR Chairperson HON. JUDE T. BAYONA Vice Charperson 05 HON. MARIA ROSARIO B. SORIANO Member Gracerarda A RACE/B. ARAGO Member